HOUSE COMMITTEE AMENDMENTS

Amendments proposed by House Committee on Transportation, Highways, and Public Works to Engrossed Senate Bill No. 215 by Senator Heitmeier

1 AMENDMENT NO. 1

- 2 On page 1, line 2, after "R.S. 48:25.1" delete the remainder of the line and at the beginning
- 3 of line 3, delete "R.S. 48:196(A)," and insert ", 196(A)(introductory paragraph), and
- 4 1656(20)"

5 AMENDMENT NO. 2

- 6 On page 1, line 8, after "Fund;" insert "to provide relative to the powers of the Regional
- 7 Transit Authority;"

8 AMENDMENT NO. 3

- 9 On page 2, delete line 1 and insert in lieu thereof:
- 10 "Section 2. R.S. 48:25.1, 196(A)(introductory paragraph), and 1656(20) are hereby"

12 <u>AMENDMENT NO. 4</u>

On page 4, between lines 12 and 13, insert the following:

14 "§1656. General powers

The authority shall have all powers necessary or convenient to accomplish the aforesaid purposes, including but not limited to the following:

17 * * *

(20) The authority shall have no power or authority to operate taxicabs, or facilities designed exclusively for the transportation of property for hire, nor ferries, sightseeing limousines and buses, or school buses, nor shall it engage in other activities commonly regarded as private enterprise, except to develop a transit system, provide concessions, off-street parking and other facilities for the comfort, safety and convenience of transit passengers, and otherwise accomplish the purpose and policies expressed and contemplated in this Act.

25 * * * * *'

26

15

16

18

19

20

21 22

2324